

The following answers are provided in response to questions received regarding RFP NNK15539043R. The answers shall not be construed as changing the RFP in any way unless as specifically revised through an amendment.

Question #	RFP Section	Document	Page #	Question	Answer
1	J	J-02 Catalog of Services to be Provided		For Maintenance TINS (00502 – 00518) with a 12 month BEQ, will the government provide system level drawings or information which include the number and type of critical elements (e.g. valves) for estimation purposes?	Yes, the drawings have been added to the Bidder's Library at http://procurement.ksc.nasa.gov/kplss .
2	J	J-02 Catalog of Services to be Provided		Within TINs 00502 - 00518, several references are made which are unclear. For example, TIN 00502 lists UK-0021, J8-1708, J7-0337, K6-0900, K6-0848, K6-0947, L6-0247, L6-0251, L6-0248, and K6-0546. Are these numbers in reference to specific documents, intended as building designations, or for some other purpose? If these designations intend to refer to documentation, will the government provide the drawings or items in reference?	These numbers are facility numbers that can be cross-referenced to RFP Attachment J-05, Technical Exhibits (TE) 1.4-1, OMEU Matrix, for the associated systems.
3	J	J-02 Catalog of Services to be Provided		For TINs 00202A - 00205B, 00208A/B, 00212, 00218A - 00221B, it seems these items should be estimated by number of recharge/offload cycles with an add-on cost for commodity used rather than a cost directly as a function of commodity volume. Will the government provide an estimate of recharge ops (roughly) per year for these TINs?	The TIN units will remain unchanged. The historical number of recharger operations is located in the Bidder's Library in the Workload Indicators and Best Estimated Quantities file.
4	J	J-02 Catalog of Services to be Provided		TIN 00504 lists BAir maintenance only. This facility also has GN2. Should this be included in TIN 00504, included as a separate TIN, or excluded from the KPLSS pricing?	Reference RFP Attachment J-02, Catalog of Services to be Provided, TIN 00502 for the GN2 maintenance for this facility.
5	J	J-01 PWS		Will precision cleaning be a base-provided service? If not, will there be a requirement to use CRCA for this service?	The Component Cleaning and Refurbishment Laboratory provides precision cleaning as indicated in RFP Attachment J-11, Government Furnished Services (GFS).
6	J	J-01 PWS		Will valve repair or rebuild be a base-provided service?	No, valve repair or rebuild is not a GFS. See RFP Attachment J-01, PWS Section 3.0, Paragraph A.
7	J	J-01 PWS		Will calibration be a base-provided service?	See RFP Attachment J-01, PWS Section 3.0, Paragraph F.
8	J	J-01 PWS		Several sections in the PWS and other technical documents imply the use of software products available through the NSSC Enterprise License Management (ELM) portfolio. Will NASA provide software under this portfolio for use by the contractor or is the contractor expected to procure the required software to fulfill the contract? Will the government provide a list of available software through this portfolio?	Procurement of software, other than software listed in the RFP as provided by the Government, is the responsibility of the offeror. See Attachment J-01, PWS Section 1.4, Attachment J-11, GFS, and Attachment L-06, IT Seat Count.

The following answers are provided in response to questions received regarding RFP NNK15539043R. The answers shall not be construed as changing the RFP in any way unless as specifically revised through an amendment.

Question #	RFP Section	Document	Page #	Question	Answer
9	J	J-01 PWS		Is the Government going to provide the Computer Maintenance System (CMS), i.e. Maximo? If so, who will manage and maintain the CMS system, the KPLSS contractor or another contractor?	The Government will not be providing a "computer maintenance system." See RFP Attachment J-01, PWS 1.4.1 for requirements related to the Asset Information Management System and PWS 1.5.1 for requirements related to the Work Management System, and Attachment J-11, GFS.
10	L		L.16	The page limit for the Labor Relations Plan is 15 each. This page limitation implies there may be more than one collective bargaining unit. Our understanding is the only collective bargaining agreement (CBA) between the incumbent and the workforce currently performing the KPLSS scope of work is with the International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers (IAMAW). Is our understanding correct?	There is currently one CBA in place for the KPLSS scope of work. The CBA is located in the KPLSS Bidder's Library.
11	L		L.7(b), page 127	This section states, "Diagrams, graphics, charts, and photographs shall contain Arial font text in a size no smaller than 10 point." We assume this also includes tables. Will the Government please confirm? L.16(c), what are the font restrictions (size and type) for tables/figures and embedded text in graphics?	L.7(b) does not state "Diagrams, graphics, charts, and photographs shall contain Arial font text in a size no smaller than 10 point." No, 10-point font is not acceptable for tables. See RFP L.16 (b) and (c).
12	J	J-01 PWS		There are many portions of the PWS that mandate support by the contractor, yet there are no TIN's that cover these requirements (e.g. PWS 1.7.2 or 2.0). Can you provide direction or examples of where the costs to provide these services are to be included.	See RFP L.17.3, Volume III - Price, Paragraph 2.
13	M		145	How can the government determine fair market price when cost/price realism is not part of the cost analysis? Simply adding up all the TIN's to determine final price put risk on both the government and the contractor.	The Government will perform the price evaluation consistent with the criteria stated in RFP M.5, Price Factor.
14	J	J-11 Government Furnished Services		Ref: Government Furnished Services. IBM Maximo is not listed as a GFS. Considering NASA's Enterprise Licensing Agreement with IBM and multiple instances of throughout NASA, could IBM Maximo be provided as a GFS?	The Government will not provide the KPLSS contractor IBM Maximo as a GFS.
15	J	J-01 PWS	12	1.7.2 (B) - Since the majority of the current GSA fleet is not sales eligible, is the government considering changing the PWS authorizing the contractor to utilize the current leased GSA vehicles?	As stated in the RFP cover letter, the Government will not provide GSA vehicles for the KPLSS.
16	J	J-11 Government Furnished Services		Will the government be providing copy paper to the various printers and MFD's referenced in GFS J-11?	No, the Government will not provide paper for the printers and MFDs referenced in RFP Attachment J-11, GFS.

The following answers are provided in response to questions received regarding RFP NNK15539043R. The answers shall not be construed as changing the RFP in any way unless as specifically revised through an amendment.

Question #	RFP Section	Document	Page #	Question	Answer
17	L		124-125	L.14(f) requests that Past Performance (Volume II) be submitted on March 30. L.15(i) states that electronic copies of Volumes I, II, III, and IV shall be submitted on a single CD-ROM disc. Does the government wish to have the electronic copies of Volume II submitted with the original/hard (paper) copies (on March 30), with the rest of the proposal, or both?	No, the Government is not requesting an electronic version of Volume II, Past Performance, on March 30.
18	L		126	Re: L.15(n)(4), is a Table of Contents at the beginning of each volume on the CD-ROM sufficient to fulfill this requirement? Or is a separate master TOC on the CD-ROM required?	No, a table of contents at the beginning of each volume on the CD ROM is insufficient. See RFP L.15(n)(4) for proposal table of contents instructions.
19	L			Re: L.16(b), is 10-point Times New Roman font acceptable for headers/footers, Table of Contents, RFP matrix, and other non-narrative text not impacted by page-count limitations?	No, see RFP L.16(b) for font restrictions.
20	L		127	Re: L.16(a), does the number of hard copies to be submitted include the original (hard copy)? Or are the listed number of hard copies submitted in addition to the original?	The table should be read to require a total of five hard copies, one of which shall be the original.
21	J	J-01 PWS	4	1.2.2 B states that a Training and Certification Plan is to be developed. Other plans within the RFP have a corresponding DRD that defines the plans requirements; this is not so with the Training and Certification Plan. Did the government intentionally not include a DRD for this specific plan?	There is no DRD requirement for the Training and Certification Plan.
22	J	J-01 PWS	3	In Section 1.2.1 Workforce Management, paragraph A.i requires assurance of ABET accreditation for engineering disciplines. Is there an experience equivalent for high performing incumbent employees?	No. See RFP Attachment J-01, PWS 1.2.1 A.i. for workforce requirements specific to engineering disciplines.
23	L		133	Regarding the requirement for self-certification for compliance with the SCA, what is the reason for including this requirement in the RFP? The SCA will be a requirement of the contract just like many other requirements. As a contractor, we have an obligation to comply with the SCA requirement as we do with any other contract requirement that we do not certify to. What is the basis for this requirement in the FAR?	In accordance with RFP L.17.4, Plans and Other Data, Paragraph 7, instructs offerors to provide a self-certification of compliance with the Service Contract Act (SCA).

The following answers are provided in response to questions received regarding RFP NNK15539043R. The answers shall not be construed as changing the RFP in any way unless as specifically revised through an amendment.

Question #	RFP Section	Document	Page #	Question	Answer
24	L		128	<p>If an enhancement, or innovation is proposed, and is included as a contract requirement reflected in the proposed unit price (as well as the overall bid price), how would the offeror know if the project will be funded or not?</p> <p>Will the offeror have the opportunity to propose innovations that do require initial investment by the government? If so, what is the funding mechanism?</p>	See RFP L.17, Specific Proposal Preparation Instructions, the second paragraph; RFP H.26 Contract Enhancements; and RFP L17.3(2), the last sentence, "All innovations or efficiencies proposed by the offeror shall be included in the offerors proposed unit prices."
25	L		125	Does the government also want a proposal matrix for past performance Volume II submitted with its submittal on March 30?	See RFP L.15(3). The proposal matrix is only for Volume I, Mission Suitability, not Past Performance.
26	L		120	Can [the offeror's Drug and Alcohol Free Workplace Policy and Plan] be included as an attachment to the Safety and Health Plan and not counted towards the 50 page limit?	See RFP L.8(e). The Drug and Alcohol Free Workplace Policy and Plan shall be included in the offeror's Safety and Health Plan which has a 50 page limit.
27				Does the work load data [workload indicators in the Bidder's Library] include both government and commercial support?	Yes, the WLIs represent all historical work, both internal (KPLSS Contractor) and external (Government and Commercial). The WLI file in the Bidder's Library has been updated to clarify.
28				Is bridging the CBA mandatory?	No, bridging the current CBA is not mandatory and it is the decision of each offeror how it will comply with the economic terms of the existing CBA while meeting the requirements of the Service Contract Act.
29	J	J-01 PWS		Will electrical engineering support be provided to KPLSS by government or another contractor?	The Government will not provide electrical engineering support as a GFS. The KPLSS Contractor has engineering responsibilities consistent with RFP Attachment J-01, PWS 2.0 and PWS 3.1 for all S&E as listed in Attachment J-05, TE 1.4-1, OMEU Matrix, which include electrical engineering responsibilities.